

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Case no. 22-616

SCA EFiled: Sep 06 2022

01:48PM EDT

Transaction ID 68040092

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

and

KATIE SWITZER and JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER, WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH, State Superintendent of Schools; and
L. PAUL HARDESTY, President of the West Virginia Board of Education,

Respondents.

Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia
No. 22-ICA-1 (consolidated with no. 22-ICA-3)

Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia
Civil Action nos. 22-P-24, 22-P-26

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CARDINAL INSTITUTE FOR WEST VIRGINIA POLICY, INC.
AND CATHOLIC EDUCATION PARTNERS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND REVERSAL

Mark A. Sadd
LEWIS GLASSER PLLC
P. O. Box 1746
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
Telephone (304) 345-2000
Facsimile (304) 343-7999
Email msadd@lewisglasser.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Cardinal Institute for West Virginia Policy, Inc.
Catholic Education Partners Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICI CURIAE* AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. *The ‘Preferred Status’ of the System of Free Schools*3

B. *Hope scholarship appropriations do not impinge public school appropriations*...4

C. *The School Fund has no role in funding Hope Scholarships*.....4

D. *Other incorrect factual findings*.....5

E. *‘Strict Scrutiny’ review inapplicable*.....7

F. *Executive powers to implement H.B. 2013 are constitutional*.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 WEST VIRGINIA CASES	
<i>Justice v. W. Va. AFL-CIO</i> , 866 S.E.2d 613, 620-21 (W. Va. 2021).....	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Hechler</i> , 180 W. Va. 451, 454 (1988).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Board of Educ. v. Rockefeller</i> , 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981).....	3, 5, 6
<i>W. Va. Educ. Ass’n v. Legislature of the State of West Virginia</i> , 179 W. Va. 381, 382 (1988).....	7
 WEST VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION	
W. VA. CONST. art. V, § 5.....	5
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 2.....	9
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 4.....	4
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 5.....	5
 WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES	
W. Va. Code § 18-2-5.....	9
W. Va. Code § 18-2E-9(3)(E).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18-2E-11(c).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18-5-15(g).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18-5-17(a).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18-5-17(e).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18-5-21b.....	12
W. Va. Code § 18-3-9.....	10
W. Va. Code § 18-3-10.....	10
W. Va. Code § 18-9A-25(a).....	4
W. Va. Code § 18-31-2.....	2
W. Va. Code § 18-31-4(3).....	2
W. Va. Code § 18-31-7.....	2
